Composition of the joint committee on food management in Parliament House Complex

16" Lok Sabha

Date of Constitution of the Committee - 29" September, 2016

LOK SABHA
Sl. | Name of Member of Permanent Address Local Address
No. | Parliament
1. FSQQI;(@P Jithender 8-6-210/3 . Room No. 1304,
Padmavathi Ashoka Hotel,
Colony, New Delhi - 110021
Mahbubnagar-
509001
2. | Dr. Ratna De (Nag) Block-O, Flat-4, Manicktala, Housing
Estate, 30, North
VIP Road, Kolkata-700054, West Avenue,
Bengal New Delhi -
110 001
3. Smt. Rama Devi
Rama Braj Bhawan, Brahmapura, | 30-A, Atul Grove
Lakshmi Tola, Krishna Toli, Rama Braj | Road,
Bihari Gali, New Delhi - 110 001
Muzaffarpur-842003, Bihar
4. | Dr. (Smt.) Heena Vijay
Gavit Plot No.6, Viral Vihar Colony, 187, South Avenue
Khodai Mata Road, New Delhi
Nandurbar-425412
Maharashtra
5. | Dr-K. Gopal 111, Bazzar Street, Nannilam, 209,North
Tiruvarur Distt. Pin 610105. Avenue,
Tamil Nadu New
Delhi-
110001
6. | Shri Harinder Singh . . C-1/7, Tilak
Khalsa 90, Kohinoor Park, P.O. Rajguru Lane,
Nagar, New Delhi-

Ludhiana - 141012, Punjab

110001




7. | Shri B.V. Nayak
Ic?StMr\T LayA. 108, South Avenue,
ut, Near Ar New Delhi-110011
Mantralaya
Road, Raichur-
584101
Karnataka.
8. | ShriN.K. Maheswary Cantonment, P.O.Kollam- | Kerala House, 3,
Premchandran 691001 Jantarmantar Road,
Kerala New Delhi-110001.
9. | Shri Parvesh Sahib Flat No.7 B, Block -UV, Shalimar Bagh, | 1/14-B, Shanti
Singh Verma Delhi-110088 Niketan,
New Delhi
10. | Vacant
RAJYA SABHA
11. | Shri Ritabrata 86, Ramlal Bazar, Kishalay School
) ’ ’ 104, South Avenue,
Banerjee Lane,Haltu, Kolkata. 700078 New Delhi 110011
12. | Shri Shwait Malik 27-Kennedy. Avenue, Court Road, 12-A, Pt. Ravi
Amritsar, (Punjab) 143001 Shankar Shukla Lane,
New Delhi
13. | Shri Majeed Memon 71, Aashiyana, 1st Lane, almeida Park, | 19, Ferozeshah Road,
bandra (West), Mumbai, 400050 New Delhi
14. | Shri Janardan Dwivedi | 109, Link Apartments, 18, I.P. 15, Safdarjung Lane,
Extension, Patparganj, Delhi - 110092 New Delhi - 110011
15. | Ms. Dola Sen Arpan Apartment, Block-A, Flat-2, Flat No. C-701,

Ground Floor, Teghoria Mandal Para,
P.O. Rajarhat, P.S. Baguihati, Kolkata
700157

Swarna Jayanti
Sadan, Dr. B.D. Marg,
New Delhi




COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE ON FOOD MANAGEMENT IN PARLIAMENT
HOUSE COMPLEX (2016-17)

Shri A.P. Jithender Reddy Chairperson

MEMBERS

LOK SABHA

2. Dr. Ratna De (Nag), MP, Lok Sabha

3. Smt. Rama Devi, MP, Lok Sabha

4. Dr. (Smt.) Heena Vijay Gavit, MP, Lok Sabha

5. Dr. K. Gopal, MP, Lok Sabha

6. Shri Harinder Singh Khalsa, MP, Lok Sabha

7. Shri B.V. Nayak, MP, Lok Sabha

8. Shri N.K. Premchandran, MP, Lok Sabha

9. Shri Parvesh Sahib Singh Verma, MP, Lok Sabha

10. Vacant

RAJYA SABHA

11.  Shri Ritabrata Banerjee, MP, Rajya Sabha
12.  Shri Shwait Malik, MP, Rajya Sabha

13.  Shri Majeed Memon, MP, Rajya Sabha
14.  Shri Janardan Dwivedi, MP, Rajya Sabha

15. Ms. Dola Sen, MP, Rajya Sabha



LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
(G.W. BRANCH)

PARLIAMENT HOUSE ANNEXE

NEW DELHI
No. 30095 Dated 31* December, 2015
CIRCULAR
Subject: Revision of Rates of eatables being sold by Railway Catering Units in

Parliament House Complex.

It is informed that eatables being sold by Railways Catering Units in Parliament
House Complex will now be available at the following rates with effect from 1.1.2016:- -

Rate (in Rs. excluding VAT
Sl. No. DAILY ITEMS 12.5%

1. Teal/Coffee/Juice/Soup 5/5/20/12

SNACKS ITEMS

1. Bread Butter (Plate) 5

2. Omlette (2 eggs) 15

3. Vada (2 pieces) 10



Veg Cutlet ( Plate)

Mutton Cutlet (Plate)

[dli

Dosa

Veg. Sandwich

LUNCH ITEMS

Boiled Vegetable

Rice Boiled

Roti/Tandoori Roti (PH)

Dal assorted

Curd

Veg Thali

Non Veg Thali

15

35

15

15

10

10

10

2/5

10

10

30

60



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

3 Course Lunch

Veg Curry

Sambhar

Mattar Panner

Dahi Bhat/Lemon Bhat

Chicken curry

Hyderabadi Chicken Biryani (PH session)

Salad

Fruit Salad

ROTATIONAL ITEMS

SNACKS ITEMS

Idly with sambar/Chutney ( 2 piece)

90

10

30

25

40

65

15

15



10.

Masala Dosa/Sada Dosa

Bread pakora (per piece)

Bonda

Lemon Bhat/Bhat/Pongal/Kesari Bhat

Upma

Poha

Cheese Sandwich ( plate-2 piece)

Assorted Pakora ( 4 piece)

Chicken cutlet (plate)

MEAL ITEMS

Kheer

Kadi Pakora

Puri With Vegetables

15/10

12

20

15

15

20

20

35

15

10

20



To

rwnhE

Chicken Tandoori

Hyderabadi Veg Biryani

Fish curry

Hyderabadi Mutton Biryani

Mutton Curry

All Officers / All Branches (10 copies — G.W. Branch)

Rajya Sabha Secretariat

All Allied Agencies operating in Parliament House Complex
The Dy. CCM (Catering), Parliament House/CIC, PHA

50

20

30

65

35

(D.S. Malha)
DIRECTOR



Terms of reference of the Joint Committee on Food Management
in Parliament House Complex

(i)  to consider the revision of rates of eatables served at
Railway Catering Units located in Parliament House
Complex ;

(i)  to consider the level of subsidy to be given for running
Railway Catering Units in Parliament House Complex ;

(iif) to consider provision of excellent canteen services to
members ; and

(iv) to consider other related issues.




LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
(General Works Branch)

Parliament House Annexe,
New Delhi-110001

No. 30154 Dated the 10" March, 2016
CIRCULAR

Subject: Revision of rates of eatables being sold by Northern Railway Catering Units,
Coffee Board and Tea Board in Parliament House Complex.

It is informed that the eatables being sold by Northern Railway. Catering Units, Coffee
Board and Tea Board in Parliament House Complex will now be available at the following rates
w.e.f. 11.3.2016:-

Sl. No. Name of items Rate (in Rs.)
(including VAT)

Northern Railway Catering Units, PHC

. Tea/Coffee (per cup) Rs. 5.00
2. Dal assorted Rs. 5.00
2. Subji Rs. 7.00
4. Rice Rs. 7.00
5. Curd/raita Rs. 5.00
6. Mini thali (Veg.) Rs. 15.00
7. Chicken curry Rs. 50.00
8. Chicken Tandoori Rs. 60.00
9. Fish curry Rs. 40.00
10. Mutton curry Rs. 45.00
11. Hyderabadi Mutton Biryani Rs. 65.00
12. Hyderabadi Chiken Biryani Rs. 65.00
Coffee Board, PHC:

i Liquid Coffee Rs. 5.00
2 Cold Coffee Rs. 12.00

Tea Board, PHC:

il Tea (per tray) Rs. 10.00

Tea/Coffee dispense through vending machines Rs. 5.00 % .

of Tea and Coffee Boards. e Ncﬁ#/ﬂago =
(D.S. MALHA) = 7" .

DIRECTOR

Copy to:-

i, All Officers/Branches

2. Rajya Sabha Secretariat

3. Dy. CCM (Catering), Northern Railway Catering Unit, PHC

4. Office on Special Duty, Coffee Board.

5. Special Officer for NWI, Tea Board
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