# Composition of the joint committee on food management in Parliament House Complex 16<sup>th</sup> Lok Sabha

Date of Constitution of the Committee - 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2016

LOK SABHA			
SI. No.	Name of Member of Parliament	Permanent Address	Local Address
1.	Shri A.P. Jithender Reddy	8-6-210/3 Padmavathi Colony, Mahbubnagar- 509001	Room No. 1304, Ashoka Hotel, New Delhi - 110021
2.	Dr. Ratna De (Nag)	Block-O, Flat-4, Manicktala, Housing Estate, VIP Road, Kolkata-700054, West Bengal	30, North Avenue, New Delhi - 110 001
3.	Smt. Rama Devi		
		Rama Braj Bhawan, Brahmapura, Lakshmi Tola, Krishna Toli, Rama Braj Bihari Gali, Muzaffarpur-842003, Bihar	30-A, Atul Grove Road, New Delhi - 110 001
4.	Dr. (Smt.) Heena Vijay Gavit	Plot No.6, Viral Vihar Colony, Khodai Mata Road, Nandurbar-425412 Maharashtra	187, South Avenue New Delhi
5.	Dr. K. Gopal	111, Bazzar Street, Nannilam, Tiruvarur Distt. Pin 610105. Tamil Nadu	209,North Avenue, New Delhi- 110001
6.	Shri Harinder Singh Khalsa	90, Kohinoor Park, P.O. Rajguru Nagar, Ludhiana - 141012, Punjab	C-1/7, Tilak Lane, New Delhi- 110001

F			T
7.	Shri B.V. Nayak	IDSMT Lay Out, Near Air Mantralaya Road, Raichur- 584101 Karnataka.	108, South Avenue, New Delhi-110011
8.	Shri N.K. Premchandran	Maheswary Cantonment, P.O.Kollam- 691001 Kerala	Kerala House, 3, Jantarmantar Road, New Delhi-110001.
9.	Shri Parvesh Sahib Singh Verma	Flat No.7 B, Block -UV, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi-110088	1/14-B, Shanti Niketan, New Delhi
10.	Vacant		
		RAJYA SABHA	
11.	Shri Ritabrata Banerjee	86, Ramlal Bazar, Kishalay School Lane,Haltu, Kolkata. 700078	104, South Avenue, New Delhi 110011
12.	Shri Shwait Malik	27-Kennedy. Avenue, Court Road, Amritsar, (Punjab) 143001	12-A, Pt. Ravi Shankar Shukla Lane, New Delhi
13.	Shri Majeed Memon	71, Aashiyana, 1st Lane, almeida Park, bandra (West), Mumbai, 400050	19, Ferozeshah Road, New Delhi
14.	Shri Janardan Dwivedi	109, Link Apartments, 18, I.P. Extension, Patparganj, Delhi - 110092	15, Safdarjung Lane, New Delhi - 110011
15.	Ms. Dola Sen	Arpan Apartment, Block-A, Flat-2, Ground Floor, Teghoria Mandal Para, P.O. Rajarhat, P.S. Baguihati, Kolkata 700157	Flat No. C-701, Swarna Jayanti Sadan, Dr. B.D. Marg, New Delhi

# COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE ON FOOD MANAGEMENT IN PARLIAMENT HOUSE COMPLEX (2016-17)

#### Shri A.P. Jithender Reddy

#### Chairperson

### <u>MEMBERS</u>

### LOK SABHA

- 2. Dr. Ratna De (Nag), MP, Lok Sabha
- 3. Smt. Rama Devi, MP, Lok Sabha
- 4. Dr. (Smt.) Heena Vijay Gavit, MP, Lok Sabha
- 5. Dr. K. Gopal, MP, Lok Sabha
- 6. Shri Harinder Singh Khalsa, MP, Lok Sabha
- 7. Shri B.V. Nayak, MP, Lok Sabha
- 8. Shri N.K. Premchandran, MP, Lok Sabha
- 9. Shri Parvesh Sahib Singh Verma, MP, Lok Sabha
- 10. Vacant

#### RAJYA SABHA

- 11. Shri Ritabrata Banerjee, MP, Rajya Sabha
- 12. Shri Shwait Malik, MP, Rajya Sabha
- 13. Shri Majeed Memon, MP, Rajya Sabha
- 14. Shri Janardan Dwivedi, MP, Rajya Sabha
- 15. Ms. Dola Sen, MP, Rajya Sabha

# LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT (G.W. BRANCH)

# PARLIAMENT HOUSE ANNEXE NEW DELHI

No. **30095** Dated 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2015

### **CIRCULAR**

Subject: Revision of Rates of eatables being sold by Railway Catering Units in

Parliament House Complex.

It is informed that eatables being sold by Railways Catering Units in Parliament

House Complex will now be available at the following rates with effect from 1.1.2016:- -

SI. No.	DAILY ITEMS	Rate (in Rs. excluding VAT 12.5%)
1.	Tea/Coffee/Juice/Soup	5/5/20/12
	SNACKS ITEMS	
1.	Bread Butter (Plate)	5
2.	Omlette (2 eggs)	15
3.	Vada (2 pieces)	10

4.	Veg Cutlet ( Plate)	15
5.	Mutton Cutlet (Plate)	35
6.	Idli	15
7.	Dosa	15
8.	Veg. Sandwich	10
	LUNCH ITEMS	
1.	Boiled Vegetable	10
2.	Rice Boiled	10
3.	Roti/Tandoori Roti (PH)	2/5
4.	Dal assorted	10
5.	Curd	10
6.	Veg Thali	30
7.	Non Veg Thali	60

8.	3 Course Lunch	90
9.	Veg Curry	10
10.	Sambhar	5
11.	Mattar Panner	30
12.	Dahi Bhat/Lemon Bhat	25
13.	Chicken curry	40
14.	Hyderabadi Chicken Biryani (PH session)	65
15.	Salad	8
16.	Fruit Salad	15
	ROTATIONAL ITEMS	
	SNACKS ITEMS	
1.	Idly with sambar/Chutney ( 2 piece)	15

2.	Masala Dosa/Sada Dosa	15/10
3.	Bread pakora (per piece)	12
4.	Bonda	6
5.	Lemon Bhat/Bhat/Pongal/Kesari Bhat	20
6.	Upma	15
7.	Poha	15
8.	Cheese Sandwich ( plate-2 piece)	20
9.	Assorted Pakora ( 4 piece)	20
10.	Chicken cutlet (plate)	35
	MEAL ITEMS	
1.	Kheer	15
2.	Kadi Pakora	10
3.	Puri With Vegetables	20

4.	Chicken Tandoori	50
5.	Hyderabadi Veg Biryani	20
6.	Fish curry	30
7.	Hyderabadi Mutton Biryani	65
8.	Mutton Curry	35

(D.S. Malha) DIRECTOR

То

- 1. All Officers / All Branches (10 copies - G.W. Branch)
- 2. Rajya Sabha Secretariat
- All Allied Agencies operating in Parliament House Complex The Dy. CCM (Catering), Parliament House/CIC, PHA 3.
- 4.

# Terms of reference of the Joint Committee on Food Management in Parliament House Complex

- (i) to consider the revision of rates of eatables served at Railway Catering Units located in Parliament House Complex;
- (ii) to consider the level of subsidy to be given for running Railway Catering Units in Parliament House Complex;
- (iii) to consider provision of excellent canteen services to members; and
- (iv) to consider other related issues.

## LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

(General Works Branch)

Parliament House Annexe, New Delhi-110001

No. 30154

Dated the 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2016

#### CIRCULAR

Subject:

Revision of rates of eatables being sold by Northern Railway Catering Units, Coffee Board and Tea Board in Parliament House Complex.

It is informed that the eatables being sold by Northern Railway Catering Units, Coffee Board and Tea Board in Parliament House Complex will now be available at the following rates w.e.f. 11.3.2016:-

SI. No.	Name of items	Rate (in Rs.) (including VAT)	
Northern F	Railway Catering Units, PHC		
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11.	Tea/Coffee (per cup) Dal assorted Subji Rice Curd/raita Mini thali (Veg.) Chicken curry Chicken Tandoori Fish curry Mutton curry Hyderabadi Mutton Biryani Hyderabadi Chiken Biryani	Rs. 5.00 Rs. 5.00 Rs. 7.00 Rs. 7.00 Rs. 5.00 Rs. 50.00 Rs. 60.00 Rs. 40.00 Rs. 45.00 Rs. 65.00 Rs. 65.00	
Coffee Bo	ard, PHC: Liquid Coffee Cold Coffee	Rs. 5.00 Rs. 12.00	
Tea Board	H, PHC:		
1.	Tea (per tray)	Rs. 10.00	
	e dispense through vending machines d Coffee Boards.	Rs. 5.00	l

#### Copy to:-

- 1. All Officers/Branches
- 2. Rajya Sabha Secretariat
- 3. Dy. CCM (Catering), Northern Railway Catering Unit, PHC
- 4. Office on Special Duty, Coffee Board.
- 5. Special Officer for NWI, Tea Board

(D.S. MALHA)
DIRECTOR